

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND GAINES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from Postconviction Order of the
Suffolk County Superior Court
Granting the Defendant's Motion for New Trial

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

CHAUNCEY B. WOOD (BBO # 600354)
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
55 Union Street, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

KEVIN S. PRUSSIA (BBO # 666813)
MADELEINE LAUPHEIMER (BBO # 696647)
ASMA S. JABER (BBO # 707322)
KAYLEE Y. DING (BBO # 713017)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
Kevin.Prussia@wilmerhale.com

February 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	8
RULE 17(c)(5) DECLARATION.....	8
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. MASSACHUSETTS LAW REQUIRES THE PROSECUTION TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE DISCOVERED AFTER CONVICTION.	12
A. <i>Graham</i> Affirmed The Prosecution’s Duty To Disclose Exculpatory Evidence Of The Type at Issue Here But Left Open Whether That Duty Continues Post- Conviction.	14
B. This Court Should Clarify That The Massachusetts Constitution Obligates The Prosecution To Disclose Exculpatory Evidence Whenever It Learns Of It.....	16
1. The Text Of Article 12 Supports A Non-Time- Limited Duty to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence.	18
2. Interpreting Article 12 To Include A Post- Conviction Disclosure Requirement Is Consistent With Existing Case Law.	19
3. This Court Has Repeatedly Interpreted Art. 12 Independently From Federal Constitutional Provisions.....	22

4.	The Massachusetts Ethical Rules Specific To Prosecutors Also Support A Broader Interpretation Of Article 12.	24
II.	THE DEFENDANT SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO A MORE FAVORABLE MATERIALITY STANDARD WHERE THE PROSECUTION SUPPRESSES EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IT LEARNS ABOUT POST- CONVICTION.	26
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	17
<i>Attorney General v. Colleton</i> , 387 Mass. 790 (1982)	23
<i>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Attorney General</i> , 480 Mass. 700 (2018)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 424 Mass. 618 (1997)	19, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Francis</i> , 485 Mass. 86 (2020)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Gallarelli</i> , 399 Mass. 17 (1987)	17, 20, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Grace</i> , 397 Mass. 303 (1986)	28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 493 Mass. 216 (2024)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Mavredakis</i> , 430 Mass. 848 (2000)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Simon</i> , 456 Mass. 280 (2010)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</i> , 412 Mass. 401 (1992)	27, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> , 482 Mass. 850 (2019)	22-23
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk District</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	23

<i>District Attorney for the Suffolk District v. Watson,</i> 381 Mass. 648 (1980)	23
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	13
<i>Giglio v. United States,</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	21
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health,</i> 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	17
<i>Graham v. District Attorney for the Hampden District,</i> 493 Mass. 348 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15
<i>Matter of a Grand Jury Investigation,</i> 485 Mass. 641 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez,</i> 51 Cal.3d 1179 (1990)	25
<i>People v. Sterling,</i> 787 N.Y.S.2d 846 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 37 A.D.3d 1158 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	21
<i>Runnegeagle v. Ryan,</i> 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Agurs,</i> 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	28
<i>United States v. Bagley,</i> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. VIII	23
amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV, § 1	19
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	
art. 12	<i>passim</i>
art. 26	23

RULES

Mass. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 14(a)(4)	25
Rule 30(b)	28
Mass. R. Prof. C.	
Rule 3.8(d)	24, 25
Rule 3.8(i)	15, 24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ireland, Roderick L., <i>Tomorrow's Issues in State Constitutional Law: How We Do It in Massachusetts: An Overview of How the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Has Interpreted its State Constitution to Address Contemporary Legal Issues</i> , 38 Val. U. L. Rev. 405 (2004)	19, 22
Kafker, Scott L., <i>State Constitutional Law Declares Its Independence: Double Protecting Rights During a Time of Federal Constitutional Upheaval</i> , 49 Hastings Const. L.Q. 115 (2022)	17
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, Amicus Announcements From September 2022 to August 2023, https://www.mass.gov/info-details/amicus-announcements-from-september-2022-to-august-2023	9
